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World Alltime Top 20
New results from 2001 in blue

Women
100 m

10.49 0.0 Florence Griffith-Joyner USA 21.12.59 1q1 OT Indianapolis IN 16 Jul 881
10.65A 1.1 Marion Jones USA 12.10.75 178/68 1 WCp Johannesburg 12 Sep 982
10.73 2.0 Christine Arron FRA 13.9.73 177/64 1 EC Budapest 19 Aug 983
10.74 1.3 Merlene Ottey JAM 10.5.60 183/64 1 GPF Milano 7 Sep 964
10.76 1.7 Evelyn Ashford USA 15.4.57 1 Weltk Zürich 22 Aug 845
10.77 0.9 Irina Privalova RUS 12.11.68 174/63 1rA Athl Lausanne 6 Jul 946
10.78A 1.0 Dawn Sowell USA 27.3.66 1 NCAA Provo UT 3 Jun 897
10.79 0.0 Li Xuemei CHN 5.1.77 1 NG Shanghai 18 Oct 978
10.79 -0.1 Inger Miller USA 12.6.72 163/55 2 WC Sevilla 22 Aug 999
10.81 1.7 Marlies Göhr GER 21.3.58 1 Berlin 8 Jun 8310
10.82 -1.0 Gail Devers USA 19.11.66 160/52 1 OG Barcelona 1 Aug 9211
10.82 0.4 Gwen Torrence USA 12.6.65 2 GPF Paris 3 Sep 9412
10.83 1.7 Marita Koch GER 18.2.57 2 Berlin 8 Jun 8313
10.83 0.0 Sheila Echols USA 2.10.64 1q2 OT Indianapolis IN 16 Jul 8814
10.83 -1.0 Juliet Cuthbert JAM 9.4.64 2 OG Barcelona 1 Aug 9215
10.83 0.1 Katerina Thánou GRE 1.2.75 165/56 2s1 WC Sevilla 22 Aug 9916
10.84 1.3 Chioma Ajunwa NGR 25.12.70 1 Lagos 11 Apr 9217
10.85 2.0 Anelia Nuneva BUL 30.6.62 1h1 Sofia 2 Sep 8818
10.85 0.4 Zhanna Pintusevich-Block UKR 6.7.72 164/62 2 WC Athína 3 Aug 9719
10.86 0.6 Silke Gladisch GER 20.6.64 1 Potsdam 20 Aug 8720
10.86 0.0 Diane Williams USA 14.12.60 2q1 OT Indianapolis IN 16 Jul 8821
10.86 0.1 Chandra Sturrup BAH 12.9.71 159/52 1 NC Nassau 21 Jul 0022

Wind assisted
10.77 2.3 Gail Devers USA 19.11.66 160/52 1 Jenner San José CA 28 May 94
10.77 2.3 Katerina Thánou GRE 1.2.75 165/56 1 Vard Rethymnon 28 May 99
10.78 5.0 Gwen Torrence USA 12.6.65 1q3 OT Indianapolis IN 16 Jul 88
10.79 3.3 Marlies Göhr GER 21.3.58 1 Cottbus 16 Jul 80
10.80 2.9 Pam Marshall USA 16.8.60 1 Eugene OR 20 Jun 86
10.80 2.8 Heike Drechsler GER 16.12.64 181/68 1 Bislett Oslo 5 Jul 86
10.82 2.2 Silke Gladisch GER 20.6.64 1s1 WC Roma 30 Aug 87
10.84 2.9 Alice Brown USA 20.9.60 2 Eugene OR 20 Jun 86

Hand timing
10.6h 0.1 Zhanna Pintusevich-Block UKR 6.7.72 164/62 1 Kiev 12 Jun 97
10.7h  Mary Onyali-Omagbemi NGR 3.2.68 168/59 1 NC Lagos 20 Jun 96
10.7h -0.2 Svetlana Goncharenko RUS 26.7.71 1 Rostov 30 May 98

200 m
21.34 1.3 Florence Griffith-Joyner USA 21.12.59 1 OG Seoul 29 Sep 881
21.62A 0.6 Marion Jones USA 12.10.75 178/68 1 WCp Johannesburg 11 Sep 982
21.64 0.8 Merlene Ottey JAM 10.5.60 183/64 1 VD Bruxelles 13 Sep 913
21.71 0.7 Marita Koch GER 18.2.57 1 Karl-Marx-Stadt 10 Jun 794
21.71 1.2 Heike Drechsler GER 16.12.64 181/68 1 Jena 29 Jun 865
21.72 1.3 Grace Jackson JAM 14.6.61 2 OG Seoul 29 Sep 886
21.72 -0.1 Gwen Torrence USA 12.6.65 1s2 OG Barcelona 5 Aug 927
21.74 0.4 Marlies Göhr GER 21.3.58 1 Erfurt 3 Jun 848
21.74 1.2 Silke Gladisch GER 20.6.64 1 WC Roma 3 Sep 879
21.75 -0.1 Juliet Cuthbert JAM 9.4.64 2s2 OG Barcelona 5 Aug 9210



21.77 0.6 Inger Miller USA 12.6.72 163/55 1 WC Sevilla 27 Aug 9911
21.81 -0.1 Valerie Brisco USA 6.7.60 1 OG Los Angeles CA 9 Aug 8412
21.83 -0.2 Evelyn Ashford USA 15.4.57 1 Montréal 24 Aug 7913
21.85 0.3 Barbel Wöckel GER 21.3.55 2 Potsdam 21 Jul 8414
21.87 0.0 Irina Privalova RUS 12.11.68 174/63 2 Herc Monaco 25 Jul 9515
21.93 1.3 Pam Marshall USA 16.8.60 2 OT Indianapolis IN 23 Jul 8816
21.95 0.3 Katrin Krabbe GER 22.11.69 1 EC Split 30 Aug 9017
21.97 1.9 Jarmila Kratochvílová TCH 26.1.51 1 Slov Bratislava 6 Jun 8118
21.99 0.9 Chandra Cheeseborough USA 10.1.59 2 NCAA Indianapolis IN 19 Jun 8319
21.99 1.1 Marie-José Pérec FRA 9.5.68 1 BNP Villeneuve d'Ascq 2 Jul 9320

Wind assisted
21.82 3.1 Irina Privalova RUS 12.11.68 174/63 1 Athl Lausanne 6 Jul 94
21.85 2.6 Barbel Wöckel GER 21.3.55 1 Karl-Marx-Stadt 10 Jul 82

Hand timing
Wind assisted

21.6h 2.5 Pam Marshall USA 16.8.60 1 TAC San José CA 26 Jun 87

400 m
47.60  Marita Koch GER 18.2.57 1 WCp Canberra 6 Oct 851
47.99  Jarmila Kratochvílová TCH 26.1.51 1 WC Helsinki 10 Aug 832
48.25  Marie-José Pérec FRA 9.5.68 1 OG Atlanta GA 29 Jul 963
48.27  Olga Vladykina URS 30.6.63 2 WCp Canberra 6 Oct 854
48.59  Tatána Kocembová TCH 2.5.62 2 WC Helsinki 10 Aug 835
48.63  Cathy Freeman AUS 16.2.73 164/52 2 OG Atlanta GA 29 Jul 966
48.83  Valerie Brisco USA 6.7.60 1 OG Los Angeles CA 6 Aug 847
49.05  Chandra Cheeseborough USA 10.1.59 2 OG Los Angeles CA 6 Aug 848
49.10  Falilat Ogunkoya NGR 12.5.68 168/60 3 OG Atlanta GA 29 Jul 969
49.11  Olga V. Nazarova URS 1.6.65 1s1 OG Seoul 25 Sep 8810
49.19  Mariya Pinigina URS 9.2.58 3 WC Helsinki 10 Aug 8311
49.24  Sabine Busch GER 21.11.62 2 Erfurt 2 Jun 8412
49.28  Irina Szewinska POL 24.5.46 1 OG Montréal 29 Jul 7613
49.28  Pauline Davis-Thompson BAH 9.7.66 170/60 4 OG Atlanta GA 29 Jul 9614
49.29  Charity Opara NGR 20.5.72 160/55 1 GGala Roma 14 Jul 9815
49.30  Petra Müller GER 18.7.65 1 Jena 3 Jun 8816
49.40  Jearl Miles-Clark USA 4.9.66 1 NC Indianapolis IN 14 Jun 9717
49.42  Grit Breuer GER 16.2.72 2 WC Tokyo 27 Aug 9118
49.43  Kathy Cook GBR 3.5.60 3 OG Los Angeles CA 6 Aug 8419
49.43A  Fatima Yusuf-Olukoju NGR 2.5.71 170/58 1 AAG Harare 15 Sep 9520

Hand timing
48.9h  Olga V. Nazarova URS 1.6.65 1 Vladivostok 13 Sep 88
49.2h  Ana Fidelia Quirot CUB 23.3.63 1 Bogotá 13 Aug 89

800 m
1:53.28  Jarmila Kratochvílová TCH 26.1.51 1 München 26 Jul 831
1:53.43  Nadezhda Olizarenko URS 28.11.53 1 OG Moskva 27 Jul 802
1:54.44  Ana Fidelia Quirot CUB 23.3.63 1 Barcelona 9 Sep 893
1:54.81  Olga Mineyeva RUS 1.9.52 2 OG Moskva 27 Jul 804
1:54.94  Tatyana Kazankina URS 17.12.51 1 OG Montréal 26 Jul 765
1:55.05  Doina Melinte ROM 27.12.56 1 Bucuresti 1 Aug 826
1:55.19  Maria Lurdes Mutola MOZ 27.10.72 167/50 1 Weltk Zürich 17 Aug 947
1:55.26  Sigrun Wodars GER 7.11.65 1 WC Roma 31 Aug 878
1:55.32  Christine Wachtel GER 6.1.65 2 WC Roma 31 Aug 879
1:55.42  Nikolina Shtereva BUL 25.1.55 2 OG Montréal 26 Jul 7610



1:55.46  Tatyana Providokhina URS 26.3.53 3 OG Moskva 27 Jul 8011
1:55.54  Ellen van Langen NED 9.2.66 1 OG Barcelona 3 Aug 9212
1:55.54  Liu Dong CHN 24.12.73 1 NG Beijing 9 Sep 9313
1:55.56  Lyubov Gurina URS 6.8.57 3 WC Roma 31 Aug 8714
1:55.60  Elfi Zinn GER 24.8.53 3 OG Montréal 26 Jul 7615
1:55.68  Ella Kovacs ROM 11.12.64 1 Bucuresti 2 Jun 8516
1:55.69  Irina Podyalovskaya URS 19.10.59 1 Kiev 22 Jun 8417
1:55.74  Anita Weiss GER 16.7.55 4 OG Montréal 26 Jul 7618
1:55.87  Svetlana Masterkova RUS 17.1.68 168/50 1r1 Kuts Moskva 18 Jun 9919
1:55.96  Lyudmila Veselkova URS 25.10.50 2 EC Athína 8 Sep 8220
1:55.96  Yekaterina Podkopayeva URS 11.6.52 1 Leningrad 27 Jul 8321

1000 m
2:28.98  Svetlana Masterkova RUS 17.1.68 168/50 1 VD Bruxelles 23 Aug 961
2:29.34  Maria Lurdes Mutola MOZ 27.10.72 167/50 1 VD Bruxelles 25 Aug 952
2:30.67  Christine Wachtel GER 6.1.65 1 ISTAF Berlin 17 Aug 903
2:30.6h  Tatyana Providokhina URS 26.3.53 1 Podolsk 20 Aug 784
2:30.85  Martina Kämpfert GER 11.11.59 1 Berlin 9 Jul 805
2:31.50  Natalya Artyomova RUS 5.1.63 1 ISTAF Berlin 10 Sep 916
2:31.51  Sandra Gasser SUI 27.7.62 1 Jerez de la Frontera 13 Sep 897
2:31.5h  Maricica Puica ROM 29.7.50 1 Poyana Brasov 1 Jun 868
2:31.6a  Beate Liebich GER 21.2.58 2 Berlin 9 Jul 809
2:31.65  Olga Dvirna URS 11.2.53 1 EC Athína 1 Sep 8210
2:31.74  Anita Weiss GER 16.7.55 1 Potsdam 13 Jul 8011
2:31.77  Sigrun Wodars GER 7.11.65 2 ISTAF Berlin 17 Aug 9012
2:31.80  Regina Jacobs USA 28.8.63 1 New Balan Brunswick ME 3 Jul 9913
2:31.85  Doina Melinte ROM 27.12.56 3 ISTAF Berlin 17 Aug 9014
2:31.93  Patricia Djaté-Taillard FRA 3.1.71 173/58 2 VD Bruxelles 25 Aug 9515
2:31.95  Ulrike Bruns GER 17.11.53 1 Berlin 18 Aug 7816
2:32.25  Laetitia Vriesde SUR 5.10.64 159/47 2 ISTAF Berlin 10 Sep 9117
2:32.29  Christiane Wartenberg GER 27.10.56 2 Potsdam 13 Jul 8018
2:32.40  Ella Kovacs ROM 11.12.64 1 BNP Villeneuve d'Ascq 2 Jul 9319
2:32.55  Kelly Holmes GBR 19.4.70 162/55 1 Leeds 15 Jun 9720

1500 m
3:50.46  Qu Yunxia CHN 4.10.72 1 NG Beijing 11 Sep 931
3:50.98  Jiang Bo CHN 13.3.77 166/58 1 NG Shanghai 18 Oct 972
3:51.34  Lang Yinglai CHN 22.8.79 2 NG Shanghai 18 Oct 973
3:51.92  Wang Junxia CHN 9.1.73 2 NG Beijing 11 Sep 934
3:52.47  Tatyana Kazankina URS 17.12.51 1 Weltk Zürich 13 Aug 805
3:53.91  Yin Lili CHN 11.11.79 168/50 3 NG Shanghai 18 Oct 976
3:53.96  Paula Ivan ROM 20.7.63 1 OG Seoul 1 Oct 887
3:53.97  Lan Lixin CHN 14.2.79 164/50 4 NG Shanghai 18 Oct 978
3:54.23  Olga Dvirna URS 11.2.53 1 Kiev 27 Jul 829
3:54.52  Zhang Ling CHN 13.4.80 5 NG Shanghai 18 Oct 9710
3:55.07  Dong Yanmei CHN 16.2.77 165/54 6 NG Shanghai 18 Oct 9711
3:55.30  Hassiba Boulmerka ALG 10.7.68 1 OG Barcelona 8 Aug 9212
3:56.14  Zamyra Zaytseva URS 16.2.53 2 Kiev 27 Jul 8213
3:56.31  Liu Dong CHN 24.12.73 5h2 NG Shanghai 17 Oct 9714
3:56.50  Tatyana Pozdnyakova URS 4.3.56 3 Kiev 27 Jul 8215
3:56.63  Nadezhda Raldugina URS 15.11.57 1 Praha 18 Aug 8416
3:56.65  Yekaterina Podkopayeva URS 11.6.52 1 Rieti 2 Sep 8417
3:56.7a  Lyubov Smolka URS 29.11.52 2 Moskva 6 Jul 8018
3:56.77+  Svetlana Masterkova RUS 17.1.68 168/50 1 Weltk Zürich 14 Aug 9619
3:56.7h  Doina Melinte ROM 27.12.56 1 Bucuresti 12 Jul 8620



One Mile
4:12.56  Svetlana Masterkova RUS 17.1.68 168/50 1 Weltk Zürich 14 Aug 961
4:15.61  Paula Ivan ROM 20.7.63 1 Nikaïa Nice 10 Jul 892
4:15.8h  Natalya Artyomova URS 5.1.63 1 Leningrad 5 Aug 843
4:16.71  Mary Slaney USA 4.8.58 1 Weltk Zürich 21 Aug 854
4:17.25  Sonia O'Sullivan IRL 28.11.69 175/55 1 Bislett Oslo 22 Jul 945
4:17.33  Maricica Puica ROM 29.7.50 2 Weltk Zürich 21 Aug 856
4:17.57  Zola Budd GBR 26.5.66 3 Weltk Zürich 21 Aug 857
4:18.13  Doina Melinte ROM 27.12.56 1 Bislett Oslo 14 Jul 908
4:19.30  Gabriela Szabo ROM 14.11.75 158/42 1 Castelli Bellinzona 1 Jul 989
4:19.41  Kirsty McDermott GBR 6.8.62 2 Bislett Oslo 27 Jul 8510
4:20.79  Hassiba Boulmerka ALG 10.7.68 1 Bislett Oslo 6 Jul 9111
4:20.89  Lyudmila Veselkova URS 25.10.50 1 Bologna 12 Sep 8112
4:20.93  Regina Jacobs USA 28.8.63 2 GWG Uniondale NY 20 Jul 9813
4:21.30  Lyudmila Rogachova RUS 30.10.66 1 Athl Lausanne 8 Jul 9214
4:21.40  Fita Lovin ROM 14.1.51 2 Bologna 12 Sep 8115
4:21.52  Vesela Jatsinska BUL 16.1.51 1 Budapest 30 Jun 8216
4:21.59  Ulrike Bruns GER 17.11.53 4 Weltk Zürich 21 Aug 8517
4:21.69  Violeta Beclea ROM 26.3.65 1 GG Roma 9 Jun 9318
4:21.78  Vana Stoyanova BUL 12.12.58 2 Budapest 30 Jun 8219
4:21.78  Ruth Wysocki USA 8.3.57 1 London 7 Sep 8420

2000 m
5:25.36  Sonia O'Sullivan IRL 28.11.69 175/55 1 Edinburgh 8 Jul 941
5:26.93  Yvonne Murray GBR 4.10.64 2 Edinburgh 8 Jul 942
5:28.69  Maricica Puica ROM 29.7.50 1 London 11 Jul 863
5:28.72  Tatyana Kazankina URS 17.12.51 1 Moskva 4 Aug 844
5:29.41+  Wang Yanfang CHN 10.7.71 1h2 NG Beijing 12 Sep 935
5:29.64  Tatyana Pozdnyakova URS 4.3.56 2 Moskva 4 Aug 846
5:29.65+  Wang Junxia CHN 9.1.73 1 NG Beijing 12 Sep 937
5:30.19  Zola Budd GBR 26.5.66 3 London 11 Jul 868
5:30.92  Galina Zakharova URS 7.9.56 3 Moskva 4 Aug 849
5:32.7h  Mary Slaney USA 4.8.58 1 Eugene OR 3 Aug 8410
5:32.83  Roberta Brunet ITA 20.5.65 170/58 1 Torino 14 Sep 9611
5:33.85  Christina Boxer GBR 25.3.57 2 London 13 Jul 8412
5:34.49  Angela Chalmers CAN 6.9.63 1 Europe 4 Sep 9413
5:35.16+  Zhang Linli CHN 6.3.73 1h1 NG Beijing 12 Sep 9314
5:35.59  Cornelia Bürki SUI 3.10.53 4 London 11 Jul 8615
5:36.88+  Gabriela Szabo ROM 14.11.75 158/42 1 WK Zürich 13 Aug 9716
5:37.00  Christine Benning GBR 30.3.55 3 London 13 Jul 8417

3000 m
8:06.11  Wang Junxia CHN 9.1.73 1 NG Beijing 13 Sep 931
8:12.18  Qu Yunxia CHN 4.10.72 2 NG Beijing 13 Sep 932
8:16.50  Zhang Linli CHN 6.3.73 3 NG Beijing 13 Sep 933
8:19.78  Ma Liyan CHN 6.9.68 3h2 NG Beijing 12 Sep 934
8:21.64  Sonia O'Sullivan IRL 28.11.69 175/55 1 GP London 15 Jul 945
8:21.84  Zhang Lirong CHN 3.3.73 5 NG Beijing 13 Sep 936
8:22.62  Tatyana Kazankina URS 17.12.51 1 Leningrad 26 Aug 847
8:24.31  Gabriela Szabo ROM 14.11.75 158/42 1 Gaz Paris 29 Jul 988
8:25.83  Mary Slaney USA 4.8.58 1 Roma 7 Sep 859
8:26.48  Zahra Ouaziz MAR 20.12.69 2 WK Zürich 11 Aug 9910



8:26.53  Tatyana Samolenko URS 12.8.61 1 OG Seoul 25 Sep 8811
8:26.78  Svetlana Ulmasova URS 4.2.53 1 Kiev 25 Jul 8212
8:27.12  Lyudmila Bragina URS 24.7.43 1 College Park MD 7 Aug 7613
8:27.15  Paula Ivan ROM 20.7.63 2 OG Seoul 25 Sep 8814
8:27.40  Paula Radcliffe GBR 17.12.73 173/54 3 WK Zürich 11 Aug 9915
8:27.83  Maricica Puica ROM 29.7.50 2 Roma 7 Sep 8516
8:28.80  Marta Domínguez ESP 3.11.75 161/54 3 WK Zürich 11 Aug 0017
8:28.83  Zola Budd GBR 26.5.66 3 Roma 7 Sep 8518
8:29.02  Yvonne Murray GBR 4.10.64 3 OG Seoul 25 Sep 8819
8:29.14  Lydia Cheromei KEN 11.5.77 168/45 5 WK Zürich 11 Aug 0020
10:02.89  Li Jinxia CHN 1.11.78 10h-19 NC-j Nanjing 26 Apr 9621
10:07.57  Zhao Jinlan CHN 13.3.79 6h-19 NC-j Nanjing 26 Apr 9622
10:08.93  Silvia Felipo AND 4.2.67 161/53 Basauri 22 Jul 0023
10:13.5h  Sharette Garcia BLZ Long Beach CA 17 Feb 9624
10:27.0h  Bentille Alassane BEN Ibadan 21 Aug 9725
10:29.22  Lucille Guerrier BAH Kingston 21 Apr 9026
10:39.21  Yvette Mayers BAR New Orleans LA 19 Apr 9827
11:15.92  Nana Gutanaidze GEO 21.7.83 161/48 16-19 WJ Santiago de Chile 22 Oct 0028
11:46.4h  Vincia Connor ANG Basse Terre 3 Jul 9429
13:48.1h  Dechen W. Choling BHU Thimphu 10 Oct 9930

5000 m
14:28.09  Jiang Bo CHN 13.3.77 166/58 1 NG Shanghai 23 Oct 971
14:29.82  Dong Yanmei CHN 16.2.77 165/54 2 NG Shanghai 23 Oct 972
14:30.88  Gete Wami ETH 11.12.74 153/44 1 NA Heusden 5 Aug 003
14:31.48  Gabriela Szabo ROM 14.11.75 158/42 1 ISTAF Berlin 1 Sep 984
14:32.08  Zahra Ouaziz MAR 20.12.69 2 ISTAF Berlin 1 Sep 985
14:32.33  Liu Shixiang CHN 13.1.71 3h1 NG Shanghai 21 Oct 976
14:36.45  Fernanda Ribeiro POR 23.6.69 160/50 1 NA Hechtel 22 Jul 957
14:37.33  Ingrid Kristiansen NOR 21.3.56 1 DNG Stockholm 5 Aug 868
14:39.83  Leah Malot KEN 7.6.72 1 ISTAF Berlin 1 Sep 009
14:39.96  Yin Lili CHN 11.11.79 168/50 4 NG Shanghai 23 Oct 9710
14:41.02  Sonia O'Sullivan IRL 28.11.69 175/55 2 OG Sydney 25 Sep 0011
14:41.23  Ayelech Worku ETH 12.6.79 162/46 1 Norw Uni London 5 Aug 0012
14:42.03  Irina Mikitenko GER 23.8.72 158/49 3 ISTAF Berlin 7 Sep 9913
14:42.91  Olga Yegorova RUS 28.3.72 160/46 1 DNG Stockholm 1 Aug 0014
14:43.54  Paula Radcliffe GBR 17.12.73 173/54 1 GP London 7 Aug 9915
14:44.05  Elana Meyer RSA 10.10.66 158/55 2 NA Hechtel 22 Jul 9516
14:44.50  Roberta Brunet ITA 20.5.65 170/58 2 Weltk Köln 16 Aug 9617
14:44.57  Derartu Tulu ETH 21.3.72 158/47 3 DNG Stockholm 1 Aug 0018
14:44.95  Julia Vaquero ESP 18.9.70 3 Bislett Oslo 5 Jul 9619
14:45.33  Lan Lixin CHN 14.2.79 164/50 2h2 NG Shanghai 21 Oct 9720

10000 m
29:31.78  Wang Junxia CHN 9.1.73 1 NG Beijing 8 Sep 931
30:13.37  Zhong Huandi CHN 17.1.68 2 NG Beijing 8 Sep 932
30:13.74  Ingrid Kristiansen NOR 21.3.56 1 Bislett Oslo 5 Jul 863
30:17.49  Derartu Tulu ETH 21.3.72 158/47 1 OG Sydney 30 Sep 004
30:22.48  Gete Wami ETH 11.12.74 153/44 2 OG Sydney 30 Sep 005
30:22.88  Fernanda Ribeiro POR 23.6.69 160/50 3 OG Sydney 30 Sep 006
30:26.97  Paula Radcliffe GBR 17.12.73 173/54 4 OG Sydney 30 Sep 007
30:32.03  Tegla Loroupe KEN 9.5.73 153/40 3 WC Sevilla 26 Aug 998
30:38.09  Dong Yanmei CHN 16.2.77 165/54 1 NG Shanghai 19 Oct 979
30:39.41  Lan Lixin CHN 14.2.79 164/50 2 NG Shanghai 19 Oct 9710
30:39.98  Yin Lili CHN 11.11.79 168/50 3 NG Shanghai 19 Oct 9711



30:47.22  Dong Zhaoxia CHN 13.11.74 4 NG Shanghai 19 Oct 9712
30:47.72  Wang Dongmei CHN 3.12.72 5 NG Shanghai 19 Oct 9713
30:51.30  Berhane Adere ETH 21.7.73 168/50 1 NA Heusden 5 Aug 0014
30:52.51  Elana Meyer RSA 10.10.66 158/55 1 WCp London 10 Sep 9415
30:53.37  Sonia O'Sullivan IRL 28.11.69 175/55 6 OG Sydney 30 Sep 0016
30:55.83  Liu Shixiang CHN 13.1.71 6 NG Shanghai 19 Oct 9717
30:57.07  Liz McColgan GBR 24.5.64 1 AP Hengelo 25 Jun 9118
30:57.21  Olga Bondarenko URS 2.6.60 2 EC Stuttgart 30 Aug 8619
30:57.70  Leah Malot KEN 7.6.72 2 NA Heusden 5 Aug 0020

Marathon
2:20:43  Tegla Loroupe KEN 9.5.73 153/40 1 Alberto Berlin 26 Sep 991
2:21:06  Ingrid Kristiansen NOR 21.3.56 1 London 21 Apr 852
2:21:21  Joan Benoit USA 16.5.57 1 Chicago IL 20 Oct 853
2:21:33  Catherine Ndereba KEN 21.7.72 1 Chicago IL 22 Oct 004
2:21:45  Uta Pippig GER 7.9.65 1 Boston MA 18 Apr 945
2:21:47  Naoko Takahashi JPN 6.5.72 161/52 1 AsianG Bangkok 6 Dec 986
2:22:12  Eri Yamaguchi JPN 14.1.73 163/48 1 Tokyo 21 Nov 997
2:22:23  Catherina McKiernan IRL 30.11.69 165/48 1 Delta Amsterdam 1 Nov 988
2:22:36  Lorna Kiplagat KEN 20.3.74 2 Chicago IL 22 Oct 009
2:22:54  Lidia Simon ROM 4.9.73 157/44 1 Osaka 30 Jan 0010
2:22:56  Harumi Hiroyama JPN 2.9.68 160/47 2 Osaka 30 Jan 0011
2:23:11  Yoko Shibui JPN 14.3.79 165/50 1 Osaka 28 Jan 0112
2:23:21  Fatuma Roba ETH 18.12.70 166/45 1 BAA Boston MA 20 Apr 9813
2:23:22  Joyce Chepchumba KEN 6.11.70 150/45 1 Flora London 18 Apr 9914
2:23:29  Rosa Mota POR 29.6.58 3 Chicago IL 20 Oct 8515
2:23:31  Esther Wanjiru KEN 27.3.77 162/42 3 Osaka 30 Jan 0016
2:23:33  Valentina Yegorova RUS 16.2.64 155/50 2 Boston MA 18 Apr 9417
2:23:43  Olga Markova RUS 6.8.68 1 Boston MA 20 Apr 9218
2:23:44  Marleen Renders BEL 24.12.68 166/42 1 Paris 9 Apr 0019
2:23:47  Maura Viceconte ITA 3.10.67 155/47 1 Wien 21 May 0020

3000 m steeple
9:40.20  Cristina Casandra ROM 21.10.77 1 Reims 30 Aug 001
9:48.88  Yelena Motalova RUS 28.1.71 1 NC Tula 31 Jul 992
9:52.40  Yekaterina Volkova RUS .78 1 Znam Sankt Peterburg 17 Jun 003
9:54.10  Anzhelika Averkova UKR 13.3.69 165/48 1 NC Kiev 5 Aug 004
9:54.86  Daniela Petrescu ROM 13.3.68 170/52 2 NC Bucuresti 7 Aug 005
9:55.69  Laurence Duquenoy FRA 29.9.69 160/46 1 Castres 8 Aug 996
9:56.99  Luminita Gogîrlea ROM 5.11.71 3 NC Bucuresti 7 Aug 007
9:57.03  Justyna Bak POL 1.8.74 1 Kusoc Warszawa 24 Jun 008
9:57.20  Elizabeth Jackson USA 27.10.77 170/59 1 NC Sacramento CA 17 Jul 009
9:57.62  Svetlana Rogova RUS 4.8.67 1 GWG Uniondale NY 19 Jul 9810
10:00.63  Lisa Nye USA 2 NC Sacramento CA 17 Jul 0011
10:01.52  Larissa Kleinmann GER 10.9.78 1 PennR Philadelphia PA 26 Apr 0112
10:01.54  Susanne Wigene NOR 12.2.78 1 Steinkjer 11 Aug 0013
10:02.60  Olimpia Pop ROM 25.2.76 167/52 4 NC Bucuresti 7 Aug 0014
10:03.09  Kara Ormond USA 17.6.77 170 3 NC Sacramento CA 17 Jul 0015
10:03.68  Alina Cucerzan ROM 28.7.74 160/42 1 NC Bucuresti 5 Jul 9916
10:03.98  Ida Nilsson SWE 8.2.81 1 MSR Walnut CA 20 Apr 0117
10:04.41  Courtney Meldrum USA 31.1.77 168 4 NC Sacramento CA 17 Jul 0018
10:04.45  Tara Haynes USA 6.8.78 168 5 NC Sacramento CA 17 Jul 0019
10:04.85  Céline Rajot FRA 22.3.75 162/47 1 NC Nice 5 Aug 0020



100 m hurdles
12.21 0.7 Yordanka Donkova BUL 28.9.61 1 Stara Zagora 20 Aug 881
12.25 1.4 Ginka Zagorcheva BUL 12.4.58 1 Drama 8 Aug 872
12.26 1.7 Lyudmila Narozhilenko RUS 21.4.64 1rA Sevilla 6 Jun 923
12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers USA 19.11.66 160/52 1 NC Sacramento CA 23 Jul 004
12.36 1.9 Grazyna Rabsztyn POL 20.9.52 1 Warszawa 13 Jun 805
12.39 1.5 Vera Komisova URS 11.6.53 1 Roma 5 Aug 806
12.39 1.8 Natalya Grigoryeva UKR 3.12.62 172/62 1 Kiev 11 Jul 917
12.42 1.8 Bettine Jahn GER 3.8.58 1 Berlin 8 Jun 838
12.43 -0.9 Lucyna Kalek POL 9.1.56 1 Hannover 19 Aug 849
12.44 -0.5 Gloria Siebert GER 13.1.64 2 WC Roma 4 Sep 8710
12.44 -0.8 Olga Shishigina KAZ 23.12.68 165/57 1rA Luzern 27 Jun 9511
12.44 0.4 Glory Alozie NGR 30.12.77 155/52 1 Herc Monaco 8 Aug 9812
12.45 1.3 Cornelia Oschkenat GER 29.10.61 1 Neubrandenburg 11 Jun 8713
12.47 1.1 Marina Azyabina RUS 15.6.63 1s1 NC Moskva 19 Jun 9314
12.50 0.0 Vera Akimova URS 5.6.59 1 Sochi 19 May 8415
12.52 -0.4 Michelle Freeman JAM 5.5.69 170/61 1s1 WC Athína 10 Aug 9716
12.52 1.9 Delloreen Ennis-London JAM 5.3.75 178/70 1 NC Kingston 22 Jul 0017
12.53 0.2 Tatyana Reshetnikova RUS 14.10.66 1rA Zipfer Linz 4 Jul 9418
12.53 1.0 Melissa Morrison USA 9.7.71 163/52 1 DNG Stockholm 5 Aug 9819
12.54 0.4 Kerstin Knabe GER 7.7.59 3 EC Athína 9 Sep 8220
12.54 0.9 Sabine John GER 16.10.57 1 Berlin 15 Jul 8421

Wind assisted
12.28 2.7 Cornelia Oschkenat GER 29.10.61 1 Berlin 25 Aug 87
12.35 2.4 Bettine Jahn GER 3.8.58 1 WC Helsinki 13 Aug 83
12.37 2.7 Gloria Siebert GER 13.1.64 2 Berlin 25 Aug 87
12.40 2.1 Michelle Freeman JAM 5.5.69 170/61 1 GPF Fukuoka 13 Sep 97
12.41 2.2 Olga Shishigina KAZ 23.12.68 165/57 1rA Athl Lausanne 5 Jul 95
12.42 2.4 Kerstin Knabe GER 7.7.59 2 WC Helsinki 13 Aug 83
12.51 3.2 Johanna Klier GER 13.9.52 1 Cottbus 17 Jul 80
12.51 3.6 Sabine John GER 16.10.57 1 Dresden 27 Jul 84
12.51A 3.3 Yuliya Graudyn RUS 13.11.70 174/63 1 Sestriere 31 Jul 94
12.53 2.2 Mihaela Pogacian POL 27.1.58 1 Edinburgh 6 Jul 90

Hand timing
12.3h 1.5 Anneliese Ehrhardt GER 18.6.50 1 Dresden 22 Jul 73

400 m hurdles
52.61  Kim Batten USA 29.3.69 170/58 1 WC Göteborg 11 Aug 951
52.62  Tonja Buford-Bailey USA 30.12.70 173/61 2 WC Göteborg 11 Aug 952
52.74  Sally Gunnell GBR 29.7.66 1 WC Stuttgart 19 Aug 933
52.79  Sandra Farmer-Patrick USA 18.8.62 2 WC Stuttgart 19 Aug 934
52.82  Deon Hemmings JAM 9.10.68 178/62 1 OG Atlanta GA 31 Jul 965
52.89  Daimí Pernía CUB 27.12.76 167/58 1 WC Sevilla 25 Aug 996
52.90  Nezha Bidouane MAR 18.9.69 174/63 2 WC Sevilla 25 Aug 997
52.94  Marina Stepanova URS 1.5.50 1s Tashkent 17 Sep 868
53.02  Irina Privalova RUS 12.11.68 174/63 1 OG Sydney 27 Sep 009
53.11  Tatyana Ledovskaya BLR 21.5.66 1 WC Tokyo 29 Aug 9110
53.17  Debbie Flintoff-King AUS 20.4.60 1 OG Seoul 28 Sep 8811
53.21  Marie-José Pérec FRA 9.5.68 2 Weltk Zürich 16 Aug 9512
53.24  Sabine Busch GER 21.11.62 1 Potsdam 21 Aug 8713
53.25  Ionela Tîrlea ROM 9.2.76 169/54 2 GGala Roma 7 Jul 9914
53.33  Sandra Glover USA 30.12.68 170/59 1 NC Sacramento CA 17 Jul 0015
53.36  Andrea Blackett BAR 24.1.76 156/51 4 WC Sevilla 25 Aug 9916
53.40  Tatyana Tereshchuk UKR 11.10.69 185/63 2 Vittel Villeneuve d'Ascq 11 Jul 9817



53.47  Janeene Vickers USA 3.10.68 3 WC Tokyo 29 Aug 9118
53.48  Margareta Ponomaryova URS 19.6.63 3 WC Stuttgart 19 Aug 9319
53.58  Cornelia Ullrich GER 26.4.63 2 Potsdam 21 Aug 8720

Drugs disqualification
53.38  Jiang Limei CHN .3.70 1 NG Shanghai 22 Oct 97

High jump
2.09  Stefka Kostadinova BUL 25.3.65 1 WC Roma 30 Aug 871
2.07  Ludmila Andonova BUL 6.5.60 1 Berlin 20 Jul 842
2.05  Tamara Bykova URS 21.12.58 1 Kiev 22 Jun 843
2.05  Heike Henkel GER 5.5.64 1 WC Tokyo 31 Aug 914
2.05  Inga Babakova UKR 27.6.67 180/60 1 Toto Tokyo 15 Sep 955
2.04  Silvia Costa CUB 4.5.64 1 Barcelona 9 Sep 896
2.04  Hestrie Cloete RSA 26.8.78 185/68 1 Herculis Monaco 4 Aug 997
2.03  Ulrike Meyfarth GER 4.5.56 1 London 21 Aug 838
2.03  Louise Ritter USA 18.2.58 1 Austin TX 8 Jul 889
2.03  Tatyana Babashkina RUS 23.11.68 2 Slov Bratislava 30 May 9510
2.03  Niki Bakogianni GRE 9.6.68 2 OG Atlanta GA 3 Aug 9611
2.03  Venelina Veneva BUL 13.6.74 181/52 1 Papaf Kalamata 23 May 9812
2.02  Yelena Yelesina RUS 5.4.70 1 GWG Seattle WA 23 Jul 9013
2.02  Monica Dinescu ROM 1.4.73 186/68 1 ECp-1 Budapest 6 Jun 9814
2.01  Sara Simeoni ITA 19.4.53 1 Brescia 4 Aug 7815
2.01  Olga Turchak URS 5.3.67 2 Moskva 7 Jul 8616
2.01  Desiree du Plessis RSA 20.5.65 1 Johannesburg 16 Sep 8617
2.01  Heike Balck GER 19.8.70 1 Karl-Marx-Stadt 18 Jun 8918
2.01  Alina Astafei GER 7.6.69 2 Wörrstadt 27 May 9519
2.01  Hanne Haugland NOR 14.12.67 1 WK Zürich 13 Aug 9720
2.01  Yelena Gulyayeva RUS 14.8.67 2 Papaf Kalamata 23 May 9821
2.01  Kajsa Bergqvist SWE 12.10.76 175 1 NC Uppsala 19 Aug 0022

Pole vault
4.70  Stacy Dragila USA 25.3.71 172/63 1 Santa Barbara CA 11 Jun 001
4.60  Emma George AUS 1.11.74 172/64 1 Optus Sydney 20 Feb 992
4.56  Anzhela Balakhonova UKR 18.12.72 162/55 1 Zipfer Linz 8 Aug 003
4.55  Tatiana Grigorieva AUS 8.10.75 178/65 2 OG Sydney 25 Sep 004
4.53  Kellie Suttle USA 9.3.73 170/58 2 GMC Envo Stanford CA 1 Jul 005
4.51  Daniela Bártová CZE 6.5.74 163/64 1 Slovnaft Bratislava 9 Jun 986
4.50  Melissa Mueller USA 16.11.72 2 Santa Barbara CA 11 Jun 007
4.50  Svetlana Feofanova RUS 16.7.80 162/52 1 Ericsson Helsinki 15 Jun 008
4.50  Yelena Belyakova RUS 7.4.76 178/55 3 Tsiklitiria Athína 28 Jun 009
4.50  Nicole Humbert GER 5.2.72 168/53 Salamanca 20 Jul 0010
4.50  Vala Flosadóttir ISL 16.2.78 180/67 3 OG Sydney 25 Sep 0011
4.50  Alicia Warlick USA 11.10.77 1 TSUR Houston TX 24 Mar 0112
4.47  Mary Sauer USA 31.10.75 2 PaUSATF Sacramento CA 21 May 0013
4.45  Tracy O'Hara USA 20.7.80 168/57 1 Team Cha Austin TX 22 Apr 0014
4.45  Pavla Hamácková CZE 5.2.78 170/66 2 Turnov 11 Jun 0015
4.45  Yvonne Buschbaum GER 14.7.80 170/55 1 Ingolstadt 18 Jun 0016
4.44  Nastja Ryshich GER 19.9.77 3 Nikaïa Nice 17 Jul 9917
4.42  Alejandra García ARG 13.6.73 174/60 1 NSW Ch Sydney 20 Feb 0018
4.42  Tania Koleva BUL 8.3.72 172/48 1 Sofia 11 Jun 0019
4.42  Elmarie Gerryts RSA 25.8.72 170/62 1 Wesel 12 Jun 0020

Exhibition
4.55  Tatiana Grigorieva AUS 8.10.75 178/65 1 Iglesias 4 Sep 99
4.45  Yvonne Buschbaum GER 14.7.80 170/55 1 Rheinau-Freistett 24 Jun 99



Long jump
7.52 1.4 Galina Chistyakova URS 26.7.62 1 Leningrad 11 Jun 881
7.49 1.3 Jackie Joyner-Kersee USA 3.3.62 1 NYG New York NY 22 May 942
7.48 1.2 Heike Drechsler GER 16.12.64 181/68 1 Neubrandenburg 9 Jul 883
7.43 1.4 Anisoara Cusmir ROM 28.6.62 1 Bucuresti 4 Jun 834
7.39 0.5 Yelena Belevskaya BLR 11.10.63 1 Bryansk 18 Jul 875
7.37  Inessa Kravets UKR 5.10.66 178/60 1 Kiev 13 Jun 926
7.31 1.5 Yelena Kokonova URS 4.8.63 1 Alma-Ata 12 Sep 857
7.31 1.9 Marion Jones USA 12.10.75 178/68 1 Pre Eugene OR 31 May 988
7.26A 1.8 Maurren Higa Maggi BRA 25.6.76 173/62 1 SAmC Bogotá 26 Jun 999
7.24 1.0 Larisa Berezhnaya UKR 28.2.61 1 Granada 25 May 9110
7.21 1.6 Helga Radtke GER 16.5.62 2 Dresden 26 Jul 8411
7.20 -0.5 Valy Ionescu ROM 31.8.60 1 Bucuresti 1 Aug 8212
7.20 2.0 Irena Ochenko URS 13.11.62 1 Budapest 12 Sep 8613
7.20 0.8 Yelena Sinchukova RUS 23.1.61 1 Budapest 20 Aug 9114
7.20 0.7 Irina Mushailova RUS 6.1.67 1 NC Sankt Peterburg 14 Jul 9415
7.17 1.8 Irina Valyukevich URS 19.11.59 2 Bryansk 18 Jul 8716
7.16  Iolanda Chen URS 26.7.61 1 Moskva 30 Jul 8817
7.14 1.8 Nijolé Medvedjeva URS 20.10.60 1 Riga 4 Jun 8818
7.14 1.2 Mirela Renda ROM 5.10.66 175/64 1 Sofia 5 Jul 9219
7.12 1.6 Sabine John GER 16.10.57 2 Dresden 19 May 8420
7.12 0.9 Chioma Ajunwa NGR 25.12.70 1 OG Atlanta GA 2 Aug 9621

Wind assisted
7.63A 2.1 Heike Drechsler GER 16.12.64 181/68 1 Sestriere 21 Jul 92
7.27 2.2 Heike Daute GER 16.12.64 1 WC Helsinki 14 Aug 83
7.23A 4.3 Fiona May ITA 12.12.69 180/63 1 Sestriere 29 Jul 95
7.19A 3.7 Susen Tiedtke GER 23.1.69 174/59 1 Sestriere 28 Jul 93
7.17 3.6 Eva Murková TCH 29.5.62 1 Nitra 26 Aug 84
7.14A 4.5 Marieke Miller USA 18.9.71 2 Sestriere 29 Jul 95
7.12A 4.3 Nicole Staines-Boegman AUS 5.3.67 4 Sestriere 29 Jul 95
7.12A 5.8 Niki Xánthou GRE 11.10.73 172/54 3 Sestriere 29 Jul 95

Triple jump
15.50 0.9 Inessa Kravets UKR 5.10.66 178/60 1 WC Göteborg 10 Aug 951
15.32 0.5 Tatyana Lebedeva RUS 21.7.76 171/60 1 Super Yokohama 9 Sep 002
15.20 0.0 Sarká Kaspárková CZE 20.5.71 186/69 1 WC Athína 4 Aug 973
15.20 -0.3 Tereza Marinova BUL 5.9.77 170/50 1 OG Sydney 24 Sep 004
15.18 0.3 Iva Prandzheva BUL 15.2.72 173/58 2 WC Göteborg 10 Aug 955
15.16 0.1 Rodica Mateescu ROM 13.3.71 180/63 2 WC Athína 4 Aug 976
15.15 1.7 Ashia Hansen GBR 5.12.71 1 GPF Fukuoka 13 Sep 977
15.09 0.5 Anna Biryukova RUS 27.9.67 1 WC Stuttgart 21 Aug 938
15.09 -0.5 Inna Lasovskaya RUS 17.12.69 178/68 1 ECCC-A Valencia 31 May 979
15.07 -0.6 Paraskevi Tsiamíta GRE 10.3.72 q WC Sevilla 22 Aug 9910
14.98 1.7 Sofia Bozhanova BUL 4.10.67 1 Stara Zagora 16 Jul 9411
14.97 0.9 Iolanda Chen RUS 26.7.61 1 NC Moskva 18 Jun 9312
14.96 0.7 Yelena Govorova UKR 18.9.73 175/63 3 OG Sydney 24 Sep 0013
14.79 1.7 Irina Mushailova RUS 6.1.67 1 DNG Stockholm 5 Jul 9314
14.77 1.2 Yamilé Aldama CUB 14.8.72 171/63 1 PAG Winnipeg 28 Jul 9915
14.76 0.9 Galina Chistyakova RUS 26.7.62 1 Luzern 27 Jun 9516
14.76 1.1 Gundega Sproge LAT 12.2.72 173/53 3 Secur Sheffield 29 Jun 9717
14.71 0.5 Adelina Gavrila ROM 26.11.78 174/55 1 Bucuresti 13 Jun 9918
14.70 1.3 Cristina Nicolau ROM 9.8.77 186/66 1-22 EJ Göteborg 1 Aug 9919
14.70A 0.5 Francoise Mbango CMR 14.4.76 172/60 1 AAG Johannesburg 18 Sep 9920



Wind assisted
14.99 6.8 Yelena Govorova UKR 18.9.73 175/63 1 WUG Palma de Mallorca 11 Jul 99
14.88 3.8 Trecia Smith JAM 5.11.75 185 1 KansasR Lawrence KS 21 Apr 01
14.84 4.1 Galina Chistyakova RUS 26.7.62 1 Innsbruck 28 Jun 95
14.83A 8.3 Ren Ruiping CHN 1.2.76 176/60 1 NC Taiyuan 20 May 95
14.75 4.2 Jelena Blazevica LAT 11.5.70 1 vsEST,LIT Kaunas 23 Aug 97

Shot
22.63  Natalya Lisovskaya RUS 16.7.62 1 Moskva 7 Jun 871
22.45  Ilona Slupianek GER 24.9.56 1 Potsdam 11 May 802
22.32  Helena Fibingerová TCH 13.7.49 1 Nitra 20 Aug 773
22.19  Claudia Losch GER 10.1.60 1 Hainfeld 23 Aug 874
21.89  Ivanka Khristova BUL 19.11.41 1 Belmeken 4 Jul 765
21.86  Marianne Adam GER 19.9.51 1 Leipzig 23 Jun 796
21.76  Li Meisu CHN 17.4.59 1 Shijiazhuang 23 Apr 887
21.73  Natalya Akhrimenko URS 12.5.55 1 Leselidze 21 May 888
21.69  Vita Pavlysh UKR 15.1.69 174/85 1 EC Budapest 20 Aug 989
21.66  Sui Xinmei CHN 29.1.65 1 Beijing 9 Jun 9010
21.61  Verzhinia Veselinova BUL 18.11.57 1 Sofia 21 Aug 8211
21.58  Margitta Droese GER 10.9.52 1 Erfurt 28 May 7812
21.57  Ines Müller GER 2.1.59 1 Athína 16 May 8813
21.53  Nunu Abashidze URS 27.3.55 2 Kiev 20 Jun 8414
21.52  Huang Zhihong CHN 7.5.65 1 Beijing 27 Jun 9015
21.46  Larisa Peleshenko RUS 29.2.64 185/102 1 Kuts Moskva 26 Aug 0016
21.45  Nadezhda Tshizhova URS 29.9.45 1 Varna 29 Sep 7317
21.43  Eva Wilms GER 28.7.52 2 München 17 Jun 7718
21.42  Svetlana Krachevskaya URS 23.11.44 2 OG Moskva 24 Jul 8019
21.31  Heike Hartwig GER 30.12.62 2 Athína 16 May 8820

Discus
76.80  Gabriele Reinsch GER 23.9.63 1 Neubrandenburg 9 Jul 881
74.56  Zdenká Silhavá TCH 15.6.54 1 Nitra 26 Aug 842
74.56  Ilke Wyludda GER 28.3.69 184/98 1 Neubrandenburg 23 Jul 893
74.08  Diana Gansky GER 14.12.63 1 Karl-Marx-Stadt 20 Jun 874
73.84  Daniela Costian ROM 30.4.65 182/84 1 Bucuresti 30 Apr 885
73.36  Irina Meszynski GER 24.3.62 1 Praha 17 Aug 846
73.28  Galina Savinkova URS 15.7.53 1 Donetsk 8 Sep 847
73.22  Tsvetanka Khristova BUL 14.3.62 1 Kazanlak 19 Apr 878
73.10  Gisela Beyer GER 16.7.60 1 Berlin 20 Jul 849
72.92  Martina Hellmann GER 12.12.60 1 Potsdam 20 Aug 8710
72.14  Galina Murashova URS 22.12.55 2 Praha 17 Aug 8411
71.80  Maria Vergova-Petkova BUL 3.11.50 1 Sofia 13 Jul 8012
71.68  Xiao Yanling CHN 27.3.68 1 Beijing 14 Mar 9213
71.58  Ellina Zvereva BLR 16.11.60 182/90 1 Leningrad 12 Jun 8814
71.50  Evelin Jahl GER 28.3.56 1 Potsdam 10 May 8015
71.30  Larisa Korotkevich RUS 3.1.67 180/90 1 Sochi 29 May 9216
71.22  Ria Stalman NED 11.12.51 1 Walnut CA 15 Jul 8417
70.88  Hilda Ramos CUB 1.9.64 1 La Habana 8 May 9218
70.80  Larissa Mikhailichenko URS 16.5.63 1 Kharkov 18 Jun 8819
70.68  Maritza Martén CUB 16.8.63 1 Sevilla 18 Jul 9220

Unsanctioned meet
78.14  Martina Hellmann GER 12.12.60 1 Berlin 6 Sep 88
75.36  Ilke Wyludda GER 28.3.69 184/98 2 Berlin 6 Sep 88



Hammer
76.07  Mihaela Melinte ROM 27.3.75 170/84 1 Rüdlingen 29 Aug 991
75.68  Olga Kuzenkova RUS 4.10.70 176/70 1 Rus Cup Tula 4 Jun 002
72.09  Tatyana Konstantinova RUS 18.11.70 179/97 2 Znam Moskva 4 Jun 993
71.18  Manuela Montebrun FRA 13.11.79 175/92 1 FRAvENG Vittel 2 Sep 004
71.16  Kamila Skolimowska POL 4.11.82 180/88 1 OG Sydney 29 Sep 005
70.46  Dawn Ellerbe USA 3.4.74 184/111 1c3 PennR Philadelphia PA 29 Apr 006
69.81  Olga Tsander BLR 18.5.76 174/83 1 Bogatyr Sochi 26 Feb 007
69.63A  Mia Strömmer FIN 26.2.74 171/69 1 Potchefstroom 24 Mar 018
69.53  Irina Sekachova UKR 21.7.76 164/64 1 Kiev Ch Kiev 16 Jun 009
69.36  Yipsi Moreno CUB 19.11.80 168/70 1 Rhede 23 Jun 0010
69.28  Kirsten Münchow GER 21.1.77 170/71 3 OG Sydney 29 Sep 0011
68.98  Katalin Divós HUN 11.5.74 179/81 1 Szombathely 24 Jun 0012
68.83  Bronwyn Eagles AUS 23.3.80 176/80 1 Telstra Hobart 11 Mar 0113
68.47  Alla Davydova RUS 21.5.66 167/85 1 Mosc Ch Moskva 11 Jul 0014
68.40  Bianca Achilles GER 17.4.81 1 Dortmund 25 Sep 9915
68.28  Amy Palmer USA 20.4.75 180 2c3 PennR Philadelphia PA 29 Apr 0016
68.27  Lyudmila Gubkina BLR 28.5.72 174/75 2 WUG Palma de Mallorca 9 Jul 9917
68.21  Svetlana Sudak BLR 20.3.71 174/90 1 Stayki 16 Jul 9918
68.18  Ivana Brkljajcic CRO 25.1.83 170/65 1 Pula 28 Apr 0019
68.15  Lorraine Shaw GBR 2.4.68 170/86 3cA Euro Chall Boulouris 17 Mar 0120

Javelin
69.48  Trine Hattestad NOR 18.4.66 173/76 1 Bislett Oslo 28 Jul 001
67.83  Osleidis Menéndez CUB 14.11.79 176/78 2 ISTAF Berlin 1 Sep 002
67.51  Mirela Tzelili GRE 21.12.76 166/63 2 OG Sydney 30 Sep 003
67.20  Tatyana Shikolenko RUS 10.5.68 177/70 1 Herc Monaco 18 Aug 004
66.91  Tanja Damaske GER 16.11.71 1 NC Erfurt 4 Jul 995
66.80  Louise Currey AUS 24.1.69 174/65 1 Gold Coast 4 Aug 006
65.87  Sonia Bisset CUB 1.4.71 178/82 1 GPF Doha 5 Oct 007
65.30  Claudia Coslovich ITA 26.4.72 170/74 1 Ljubljana 10 Jun 008
65.29  Xiomara Rivero CUB 22.11.68 174/78 1 Janet Santiago de Cuba 16 Mar 019
65.17  Karen Forkel GER 24.9.70 2 NC Erfurt 4 Jul 9910
64.89  Yekaterina Ivakina-

Krasnikova
RUS 7.12.64 166/70 4 Bislett Oslo 28 Jul 0011

64.82  Ana Mirela Termure ROM 13.1.75 175/63 1 Bucuresti 2 Mar 0112
64.62  Joanna Stone AUS 4.10.72 173/66 2 Gold Coast 4 Aug 0013
64.61  Oksana Makarova RUS 21.7.71 180/73 2 ECp Paris 19 Jun 9914
64.34  Oksana Yarygina RUS 24.12.72 1 Krasnodar 29 May 9915
64.19  Nikola Tomecková CZE 25.6.74 178/75 3 WK Zürich 11 Aug 0016
64.06  Taina Uppa FIN 24.10.76 174/73 1 Pihtipudas 23 Jul 0017
64.03  Mikaela Ingberg FIN 29.7.74 174/72 6 ISTAF Berlin 1 Sep 0018
63.92  Wei Jianhua CHN 23.3.79 166/68 1 Beijing 1 Sep 0019
63.87  Valeriya Zabruskova RUS 29.7.75 1 ArmyC Rostov 13 Jul 9920

Old model
80.00  Petra Felke GER 30.7.59 1 Potsdam 9 Sep 88
77.44  Fatima Whitbread GBR 3.3.61 q EC Stuttgart 28 Aug 86
74.76  Tiina Lillak FIN 15.4.61 1 Tampere 13 Jun 83
74.20  Sofia Sakorafa GRE 29.4.57 1 Haniá 26 Sep 82
73.58  Tessa Sanderson GBR 14.3.56 1 Edinburgh 26 Mar 83
72.70  Anna Verouli GRE 13.11.56 1 Veniz Haniá 20 May 84
72.16  Antje Kempe-Zöllkau GER 23.6.63 2 Celje 5 May 84
72.12  Trine Hattestad NOR 18.4.66 173/76 1 Bislett Oslo 10 Jul 93
71.88  Antoanata Todorova BUL 8.6.63 1 Zagreb 15 Aug 81
71.82  Ivonne Leal CUB 27.2.66 1 Kobe 30 Aug 85



71.40  Natalya Shikolenko BLR 1.8.64 1 Sevilla 5 Jun 94
71.00  Silke Renk GER 30.6.67 2 Rostock 25 Jun 88
70.76  Beate Koch GER 18.8.67 1 Rostock 22 Jun 89
70.42  Zhang Li II CHN 26.6.61 1 Tianjin 6 Aug 90
70.20  Karen Forkel GER 24.9.70 1 Halle 9 May 91
70.14  Mayra Vila CUB 5.6.60 2 Madrid 14 Jun 85
70.14  María Colón CUB 25.3.58 1 La Habana 15 Jun 86
70.12  Karen Forkel GER 24.9.70 1-19 EJ Varazdin 26 Aug 89
70.10  Tanja Damaske GER 16.11.71 1 NC Berlin 5 Jul 98
70.08  Tatyana Biryulina URS 16.7.55 1 Podolsk 12 Jun 80
69.96  Ruth Fuchs GER 14.12.46 1 Split 29 Apr 80
69.86  Natalya Kolenchukova URS 29.4.64 1 Leningrad 3 Aug 85
69.85A  Joanna Stone AUS 4.10.72 173/66 1 WCp Johannesburg 11 Sep 98
69.80  Sue Howland AUS 4.9.60 2 Belfast 30 Jun 86
69.68  Ingrid Thyssen GER 9.1.56 1 Berlin 21 Aug 87
69.60  Susanne Jung GER 17.5.63 2 Potsdam 22 Aug 87
69.56  Beate Peters GER 12.10.59 1 Berlin 12 Jul 86
69.42  Steffi Nerius GER 1.7.72 178/72 1 Herc Monaco 10 Aug 96
69.32  Kate Schmidt USA 29.12.53 1 Fürth 11 Jul 77
69.28  Petra Rivers AUS 11.12.52 1 Brisbane 20 Mar 82
69.26  Felicia Tilea ROM 29.9.67 169/70 1 ECp-1 Bergen 28 Jun 96
68.94  Trine Solberg NOR 18.4.66 1 Oslo 16 Jul 85
68.80  Eva Raduly-Zörgö ROM 23.10.54 1 Moskva 5 Jul 80
68.78  Xu Demei CHN 23.5.67 1 Tokyo 1 Sep 91
68.72  Oksana Ovchinnikova RUS 21.7.71 1 Moskva 13 May 96
68.38  Antje Kempe GER 23.6.63 q EC Athína 8 Sep 82
68.28  Saida Gunba URS 30.8.59 2 Moskva 5 Jul 80
68.24  Sonia Bisset CUB 1.4.71 178/82 1 Alcalá de Henares 5 Jul 97
68.17  Osleidis Menéndez CUB 14.11.79 176/78 1-19 WJ Annecy 29 Jul 98
67.94  Heli Rantanen FIN 26.2.70 174/70 1 OG Atlanta GA 27 Jul 96
67.90  Dulce Garcia CUB 2.7.65 3 La Habana 15 Jun 86
67.88  Natalya Cheriyenko URS 1.10.65 1 Sochi 26 May 90
67.84  Jadviga Putiniene URS 30.12.45 3 Moskva 5 Jul 80
67.84  Tatyana Shikolenko RUS 10.5.68 177/70 2 GPF Moskva 5 Sep 98
67.68  Päivi Alafrantti FIN 8.5.64 1 EC Split 30 Aug 90
67.54  Terese Nekrosaite LTU 19.10.61 2 Duisburg 7 Jun 92
67.40  Tuula Laaksalo FIN 21.4.53 170/66 2 Pihtipudas 24 Jul 83
67.32  Regine Kempter GER 4.4.67 2 Jena 27 Jun 86
67.32  Mikaela Ingberg FIN 29.7.74 174/72 2 ECp-1 Dublin 7 Jun 97
67.24  Ute Hommola GER 20.1.52 1 Dresden 13 Jun 81
67.24  Svetlana Pestretsova URS 6.3.61 1 Moskva 5 Sep 88
67.20  Fausta Quintavalla ITA 4.5.59 1 Milano 22 Jun 83
67.18  Zsuzsa Malovecz HUN 21.5.62 1 Forli 22 May 88
67.06  Xiomara Rivero CUB 22.11.68 174/78 1 La Habana 3 Mar 95
67.00  Corina Girbea ROM 26.5.59 1 Debrecen 13 Jun 82
67.00  Zinayida Gavrilina URS 22.9.61 1 Donetsk 9 Sep 84
67.00  Irina Kostyushenkova URS 11.5.61 2 Leningrad 12 Jun 88
66.96  Ute Richter GER 14.7.58 1 Neubrandenburg 21 May 83
66.96  Louise Currey AUS 24.1.69 174/65 1 CWG Kuala Lumpur 16 Sep 98
66.88  Li Lei CHN 4.5.74 179/80 1 NGP Jinan 2 May 98
66.80  Olga Gavrilova URS 8.2.57 1 WCp Canberra 4 Oct 85
66.80  Jana Köpping GER 12.4.66 3 Jena 27 Jun 86
66.64  Wei Jianhua CHN 23.3.79 166/68 1 NG Shanghai 23 Oct 97
66.56  Elena Burgárová TCH 13.11.52 2 Nitra 26 Aug 84
66.56  Claudia Isaila ROM 17.7.73 167/64 3 GPF Paris 3 Sep 94
66.52  Alexandra Beck GER 13.6.68 1 Veniz Haniá 24 May 86
66.48  Eva Helmschmidt GER 20.4.57 1 Bielefeld 4 Jun 83



66.16  Isel López CUB 11.7.70 1 La Habana 12 May 90
66.08  Rositha Potreck GER 11.3.59 1 Jena 9 Aug 81
66.00  Taina Uppa FIN 24.10.76 174/73 1 Tampere 18 Jun 95
65.96  Genowefa Patla POL 17.10.62 175/73 1 Nitra 10 Aug 91
65.96  Sueli dos Santos BRA 8.1.65 165/64 1 Mar del Plata 28 Oct 94
65.80  Odeyme Palma CUB 18.12.71 2 NC La Habana 13 Jun 97
65.74  Pam Matthews AUS 8.2.58 1 Brisbane 16 Dec 79
65.68  Yelena Medvedyeva URS .65 2 Leningrad 3 Aug 85
65.56  Mariola Dankiewicz POL 20.6.64 1 Kouvola 9 Jul 89
65.55  Claudia Coslovich ITA 26.4.72 170/74 4 GGala Roma 14 Jul 98
65.54  Heike Galle GER 20.3.67 3 Rostock 22 Jun 89
65.50  Li Baolian CHN 8.3.63 1 Guangzhou 29 Nov 87
65.46  Sabine Sebrowski GER 28.4.51 1 Chemnitz 30 May 76
65.46  Rita Ramanauskaité LTU 22.2.70 175/73 2 Athl Lausanne 3 Jul 96
65.44  Ha Xiaoyan CHN 30.1.72 1 NG Beijing 9 Sep 93
65.38  Ivanka Vancheva BUL 31.10.53 5 OG Moskva 25 Jul 80
65.38  Sun Xiurong CHN 27.3.69 Beijing 25 May 90
65.36  Yekaterina Ivakina-

Krasnikova
RUS 7.12.64 166/70 1 Moskva 20 Jun 93

65.34  Manuela Alizadeh GER 29.1.63 1 Dormagen 4 Sep 88
65.28  Zhou Yuanxiang CHN 30.1.64 1 Zhengzhou 7 Jun 87
65.26  Olga Chistyakova URS .50 2 Sochi 10 Jun 84
65.25  Dörte Friedrich GER 21.6.73 1 Réunion 11 Apr 98
65.18  Katalin Hartai HUN 24.3.63 2 Koblenz 13 Aug 87
65.14  Marion Becker GER 21.1.50 q OG Montréal 23 Jul 76
65.14  Mirela Tzelili GRE 21.12.76 166/63 q EC Budapest 18 Aug 98
65.10  Nikolett Szabó HUN 3.3.80 169/68 1 Kecskemét 18 Oct 98
65.02  Nina Nikanorova URS 18.2.47 1 Sochi 23 May 80
65.02  Hou Lili CHN 30.1.71 1 Beijing 13 Mar 92
65.00  Zoya Karepina URS 3.1.61 2 Alma-Ata 14 Sep 85
64.94  Brigitte Graune GER 14.3.61 1 Dortmund 2 Jul 89
64.90  Leolita Blodnietse URS 29.3.59 1 Donetsk 7 Sep 80
64.90  Iris de Grasse CUB 18.8.64 1 Zinnowitz 13 May 84
64.90  Jette Jeppesen DEN 14.3.64 1 Dublin 12 Jun 94
64.88  Anja Reiter GER 15.7.69 1-19 EJ Birmingham 8 Aug 87
64.82  Galina Kondrina URS 29.3.53 1 Tashkent 18 Sep 82
64.82  Elizabeth Fernández CUB 3.6.67 2 Granada 17 Jun 89
64.78  Karin Smith USA 4.8.55 1 Weltk Köln 10 Aug 80
64.78  Laverne Eve BAH 16.6.65 1 Houston TX 17 Jun 89
64.68  Han Jinli CHN .1.66 25 Apr 93
64.66  Sun Fei CHN 16.3.73 1 NC Nanjing 21 May 91
64.56  Jana Köpping GER 12.4.66 2 Berlin 27 Jun 85
64.52  Luo Zhonghua CHN 26.1.69 23 Mar 90
64.52  Wang Yaning CHN 4.1.80 2 NG Shanghai 23 Oct 97
64.50  Nikola Tomecková CZE 25.6.74 178/75 2 GP Rio de Janeiro 4 May 96
64.40  Heike Galle GER 20.3.67 1 Leningrad 8 Jun 86
64.26  Liu Cui CHN 29.12.72 NC Beijing 9 Jun 94
64.14  Luo Guihua CHN 7.12.61 8 Sep 85
64.00  Xiomara Rivero CUB 22.11.68 174/78 1 La Habana 19 Feb 99
63.93  Ewa Rybak POL 22.12.74 174/67 2 ECp-1 Malmö 6 Jun 98

Heptathlon
7291  Jackie Joyner-Kersee USA 3.3.62 1 OG Seoul 24 Sep 881
7007  Larisa Nikitina URS 29.4.65 1 Bryansk 11 Jun 892
6985  Sabine Braun GER 19.6.65 1 Götzis 31 May 923
6946  Sabine Paetz GER 16.10.57 1 Potsdam 6 May 844



6942  Ghada Shouaa SYR 10.9.72 1 Götzis 26 May 965
6935  Ramona Neubert GER 26.7.58 1 Moskva 19 Jun 836
6861  Eunice Barber FRA 17.11.74 175/68 1 WC Sevilla 22 Aug 997
6859  Natalya Shubenkova URS 25.9.57 1 Kiev 21 Jun 848
6858  Anke Behmer GER 5.6.61 3 OG Seoul 24 Sep 889
6845  Irina Belova RUS 27.3.68 2 OG Barcelona 2 Aug 9210
6831  Denise Lewis GBR 27.8.72 1 Decastar Talence 30 Jul 0011
6803  Jane Frederick USA 7.4.52 1 Talence 16 Sep 8412
6765  Yelena Prokhorova RUS 16.4.78 1 NC Tula 23 Jul 0013
6750  Ma Miaolan CHN 18.1.70 1 NG Beijing 12 Sep 9314
6741  Heike Drechsler GER 16.12.64 181/68 1 Talence 11 Sep 9415
6703  Tatyana Blokhina RUS 12.3.70 1 Talence 11 Sep 9316
6702  Chantal Beaugeant FRA 16.2.61 2 Götzis 19 Jun 8817
6695  Jane Flemming AUS 14.4.65 1 Auckland 28 Jan 9018
6660  Ines Schulz GER 10.7.65 3 Götzis 19 Jun 8819
6658  Svetla Dimitrova BUL 27.1.70 171/64 2 Götzis 31 May 9220

10 km walk
41:04  Yelena Nikolayeva RUS 17.3.66 168/58 1 NC Sochi 20 Apr 961
41:16  Wang Yan CHN 2.5.71 168/50 1 EAA Eisenhüttenstadt 8 May 992
41:17  Irina Stankina RUS 25.3.77 168/50 1 NC-w Adler 9 Feb 973
41:24  Olimpiada Ivanova RUS 5.5.70 168/54 2 NC-w Adler 9 Feb 974
41:29  Larisa Khmelnitskaya RUS 23.9.71 173/60 1 NC Izhevsk 4 Jun 955
41:30  Kerry Saxby-Junna AUS 2.6.61 165/59 1 Canberra 27 Aug 886
41:30  Ileana Salvador ITA 16.1.62 1 Livorno 10 Jul 937
41:31  Yelena Gruzinova RUS 24.12.67 165/53 2 NC Sochi 20 Apr 968
41:38  Gao Hongmiao CHN 17.3.74 162/51 1 NC Beijing 7 Apr 949
41:38  Rossella Giordano ITA 1.12.72 172/52 1 EAA Naumburg 25 May 9710
41:45  Liu Hongyu CHN 11.1.75 158/54 2 EAA Eisenhüttenstadt 8 May 9911
41:46  Annarita Sidoti ITA 25.7.69 150/42 1 Livorno 12 Jun 9412
41:48  Li Chunxiu CHN 13.8.69 1 NG Beijing 8 Sep 9313
41:50  Yelena Arshintseva RUS 5.4.71 168/57 1 NC-w Adler 11 Feb 9514
41:51  Beate Gummelt GER 4.2.68 2 Eisenhüttenstadt 11 May 9615
41:54  Kjersti Plätzer NOR 18.1.72 176/57 3 EAA Eisenhüttenstadt 8 May 9916
41:56  Elisabetta Perrone ITA 9.7.68 168/60 2 Livorno 10 Jul 9317
41:56  Yelena Sayko RUS 24.12.67 2 NC-w Adler 11 Feb 9618
41:56.23t  Nadezhda Ryashkina URS 22.1.67 1 GWG Seattle WA 24 Jul 9019
42:01  Tamara Kovalenko RUS 5.6.64 161/48 3 NC-w Adler 11 Feb 9520
42:01  Olga Panfyorova RUS 21.8.77 164/49 1-22 NC-j Izhevsk 16 May 9821

20 km walk
1:24:50  Olimpiada Ivanova RUS 5.5.70 168/54 1 NC-w Adler 4 Mar 011
1:25:18  Tatyana Gudkova RUS 23.12.77 170/60 1 NC Moskva 19 May 002
1:25:20  Olga Polyakova RUS 23.9.80 168/50 2 NC Moskva 19 May 003
1:25:29  Irina Stankina RUS 25.3.77 168/50 3 NC Moskva 19 May 004
1:25:59  Tamara Kovalenko RUS 5.6.64 161/48 4 NC Moskva 19 May 005
1:27:30  Liu Hongyu CHN 11.1.75 158/54 1 NC Beijing 1 May 956
1:27:30  Nadezhda Ryashkina RUS 22.1.67 160/47 1 NC-w Adler 7 Feb 997
1:27:33  Tatyana Sibileva RUS 17.5.80 2 NC-w Adler 4 Mar 018
1:27:35  Natalya Fedoskina RUS 25.6.80 169/50 3 NC-w Adler 4 Mar 019
1:27:42  Elisabetta Perrone ITA 9.7.68 168/60 2 ECp Eisenhüttenstadt 17 Jun 0010
1:27:46  Norica Cïmpean ROM 22.3.72 164/58 1 vHUN Békéscsaba 28 Mar 9911
1:27:53  Kjersti Plätzer NOR 18.1.72 176/57 3 ECp Eisenhüttenstadt 17 Jun 0012
1:27:54  Song Lijuan CHN 9.2.75 2 NC Beijing 1 May 9513
1:27:55  Susana Feitor POR 28.1.75 160/52 1 Rio Maior 7 Apr 0114



1:28:01  Yelena Nikolayeva RUS 17.3.66 168/58 2 NC-w Adler 7 Feb 9915
1:28:13  Erica Alfridi ITA 22.2.68 168/51 1 Cassino 9 Mar 9716
1:28:18  Kong Yan CHN 6.7.73 3 NC Beijing 1 May 9517
1:28:24  Natalya Misyulya BLR 14.4.66 163/45 1 Soligorsk 13 May 0018
1:28:27  Wang Yan CHN 2.5.71 168/50 2 Rio Maior 15 Apr 0019
1:28:33  Wang Liping CHN 8.7.76 164/60 1 NC Lushun 3 Jun 0020
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